
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Kilbane (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Pearson, D Taylor, Hollyer and Hook 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Committee meetings held 

on 23 February 2021 and 25 March 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5.00pm on Friday 21 May 2021. 



 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

4. Ongoing Economic Recovery Strategy Update - 
"Reskilling the workforce"   

(Pages 11 - 28) 

 To consider “Reskilling the workforce” including working with 
partners such as the Universities. Partners from further and higher 
education will be participating in discussions on this item. The One-
year plan – Skills for employment in York as presented to the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning at his 
Decision Session on 23 March 2021 is attached for background 
information. 
 

5. Oversight of Skills Board and reporting 
mechanisms   

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 To consider the oversight of Skills Board and it’s reporting 
mechanisms. The Skills Strategy Update, as presented to the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning at his 
Decision Session on 27 April 2021 is attached for background 
information. 
 

6. Update on In-Work Poverty Review    
 To consider the In-Work Poverty Review (as part of the 

Corporate Review into Poverty). 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
Tel: 01904 552599 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 February 2021 

Present Councillors Kilbane (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Douglas, Pearson, D Taylor, Hollyer and Hook 

  

 
6. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. In respect of agenda item 5 [Inward Investment 
Strategy Update] and 6 [Economic Recovery Strategy Update] Cllr 
Daubeney declared a non-prejudicial interest as a former employee of the 
council in economic development and inward investment. There were no 
further declarations of interest.  
 
 
7. Minutes  
 
Cllr Taylor asked for clarification on the resolution in minute 61 of the 
minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020. The Chair agreed to follow 
this up with the Chair of the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. Concerning the minutes of the meeting held on 
24 November 2020, Cllr Douglas expressed concern about the minutes not 
reflecting the full discussion at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 and 24 

November 2020 be approved and signed by the Chair at a later 
date. 

 
8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registered speakers registered 
under the councils public participation scheme. 
 
 
9. Q3 Finance and Performance Monitor  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Committee received the Quarter 3 Finance and Performance Monitor. 
Annex A of the report detailed the Economy and Place Performance 
against the Council Plan Outcomes. Annex B detailed the Scrutiny 
Performance Scorecard. The Finance Manager, Assistant Director 
Transport, Highways and Environment, Interim Director of Place and Head 
of Economic Growth were in attendance to answer questions about the 
report. The Finance Manager outlined the report, highlighting the deficit and 
reductions in income, some of which were expected to worsen, for example 
in parking income. In response to questions from Members they noted that: 

 The vacancy rate was up but below the national average 

 There were six property vacancies across the council portfolio 

 Income was formulated differently for different lines in budgets 
according to different MHCLG formulas. 

 In relation to COVID-19 spending an overspend was forecast and the 
council may need to tap into its reserves to cover this 

 The council was behind in costs received from the government. 
Where costs for COVID-19 were from the covid grant and from the 
MHCLG, funds had been received for the first quarter 

 The checks and balances for covid grants were undertaken by the 
Customer, Resident and Exchequer Services team and there were 
specific web checks for this. Additional resources had been put into 
the team to support this.  

 An overview of the grants available to support businesses was given 
and businesses were encouraged to apply for the grants even if they 
did not think they were eligible 

 Concerning the drop in recycling there had been challenges in 
quarter two because of the covid response and introduction of social 
distancing 

 The Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment 
undertook to check why there had been a drop in recycling rates  

 Litter had reduced as there were less people out due to COVID 
restrictions 

 
Following discussion about support for residents it was 
 
Resolved:  

i. That a recommendation be made to the Customer and 
Corporate Service Scrutiny Management Committee for the 
council to make sure that residents were in receipt of their full 
entitlement to benefits. 

ii. That the latest finance and performance position be noted. 
 

Reason:  In order to be updated on the latest finance and performance 
position. 

 

Page 2



 
 
10. Inward Investment Strategy Update - Information Only Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on York’s approach 
to Inward Investment. The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning, Interim Director of Place and Head of Economic Growth were in 
attendance to update Members on inward investment.  
 
The Head of Economic Growth detailed the different types of inward 
investment and noted the development of the prospectus for inward 
investment in the city. He explain
[...]
lead, 

Page 3



which if realised would create 200 jobs in the city. The COO of the York 
and North Yorkshire LEP noted that for foreign direct investment, larger 
sites were needed which were not available in York. The MiY Managing 
Director highlighted the importance of York Central and the Head of 
Economic Growth noted that there was a number of companies moving into 
York. 
 
When asked about the process for inward investment, the MiY Managing 
Director explained that it was about relationship building which was a long 
term process. The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning 
noted that he had been directly approached with enquiries and added that it 
was about maximising awareness. This was supported by the Head of 
Economic Growth who added that it was about converting interest into real 
investment. The COO of the York and North Yorkshire LEP noted the need 
to get the process right and the President of the York and North Yorkshire 
CoC added that Hiscox was a good example of partners working together.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair concerning whether York needed 
something specific for foreign direct investment, the COO of the York and 
North Yorkshire LEP explained that there aren’t large enough site in the 
City of York boundary for this. He added that York had good facilities for 
innovation and research and development. 
 
A number of Members expressed concern regarding resources for inward 
investment and the change in geography for the LEP. The COO of the York 
and North Yorkshire LEP explained that the geography of the LEP was 
being examined at the moment and noted the potential impact of devolution 
on this.  The Interim Director of Place noted that the council was still in 
receipt of funds from West Yorkshire in relation to infrastructure 
improvements. 
 
Resolved:  That delegation be given to the Chair and Vice Chair to devise 

a recommendation to the Customer and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee to the effect that there 
needed to be a joined up process for inward investment with a 
person to take the lead, including the guilds and twin cities. 

 
Reason:  In order to support the work on inward investment. 
 
The Managing Director of Make it York (MiY), President of the York and 
North Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce (CoC) and Chief Operating Officer 
(COO) of York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
were thanked for their attendance and left the meeting. 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
11. Economic Recovery Strategy Update - Information Only Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the economic 
recovery strategy. The Head of Economic Growth outlined the report and 
its annexes, noting the challenges around employment. He explained that 
the progress of the economic strategy had been impacted by COVID-19. 
He advised that engagement would take place during early summer and 
there was a number of pieces of engagement, for example the Local 
Transport Plan. He added that the Skills Board had met and was meeting 
that week to look at the Skills Plan to ring forward a one year Skills Plan.  
The Interim Director of Place noted that the council would like to have an 
inclusive conversation about the economic strategy and the enforced 
partnership working through the pandemic would continue. She also 
advised the need to understand the impact of the pandemic and Brexit on 
the economic strategy. 
 
In response to Member questions they explained that: 

 Work on secondary shopping areas had begun with a proposal for 
growth funding for capital projects being written up. 

 Work in inclusion in the heritage skills sector had begun. 

 Regarding the expected influx of domestic tourists to the city post 
lockdown in summer this was a balance of safety and security in the city 
centre, this would begin with a focus on outdoor spaces via footstreets 
and café licences. It was noted that York needed to be promoted as a 
good place to visit. 

 
Members recognised the contribution of local businesses during the 
pandemic. 
 
Resolved:  That the Economic Recovery Strategy Update be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be update on the Economic Recovery Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr P Kilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.47 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 25 March 2021 

Present Councillors Kilbane (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Pearson, D Taylor, Hollyer 
and Hook 

Apologies  

 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared.  

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
council’s public participation scheme. 
 
Robert Gordon spoke about the importance of reusing materials and the 
need to increase recycling rates. He noted that national government could 
expect Council’s to collect a wider range of recyclables by 2023 and asked 
that the Council increase its range of recycling collections now. He noted 
that there were positives to both options B and C and welcomed year round 
garden waste collections, especially if this could be extended to city centre 
residents and asked that the Council introduce food waste collections.   

 
14. Recycling Waste  

 
The Committee were joined by The Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change Councillor Widdowson, YorWaste Commercial Director 
Richard Bates and Council officers to discuss the options for recycling rates 
in the city and what vehicles the Council should purchase to achieve this. 
Officers outlined the three options presented in the report, noting the 
changes that w
[...]
ilbane, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.04 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 

23 March 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director Education and Skills 
  

 One-year plan – Skills for employment in York 

 Summary 
 
1. The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning received a 

paper on the Skills and Employment Board and Skills Strategy at his 
decision session on 22 September 2020. This set out York’s key skills and 
employment related issues and highlighted the need to strengthen the city-
wide partnership approach that had been adopted during the early phase 
of the pandemic to continue to help people through change. 
 

2. A subsequent skills and employment update was provided to the Executive 
Member at his Decision Session on 22 December 2020. That paper 
provided an update on: 

 the skills and employment support available to people and 
businesses in York 

 progress made by the Skills and Employment Board’s Task & Finish 
Group to build an evidence base to underpin the one-year plan and 
10-year strategy 

 the timeline for developing the one-year skills plan.   

3. This report informs the Executive Member about the development of the 
One-year plan – Skills for Employment in York, delivered through the city’s 
Skills and Employment Board, and presents that plan for endorsement by 
the Executive Member. 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
i. note the content of the report; 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



 

ii. endorse the One-year plan – Skills for Employment in York, recognising 
the strong partnership approach taken to understand, reflect and 
respond to local priorities.  
 

Reason: To continue to help support people and businesses through change 
and begin developing the skills infrastructure that will support York’s 
longer-term economic recovery from COVID-19. 

 
Background 
 
5. 
[...]
and high growth 
sectors including rail, biotech and IT.  Emerging themes include part-time 
work and women in the workforce, while emerging priorities include 
STEM opportunities, young people and apprenticeships and retraining. 

 
19. Skills is a key theme within the proposed engagement plan for the new 

Economic Strategy. The Task and Finish Group will continue to feed into 
and receive feedback from this work, through the Head of Economic 
Growth and the Skills Team Manager – activity will be aligned and 
relevant outputs shared, to avoid stakeholder fatigue. 

 
20. Economic Strategy engagement will take place from late May and run 

until October 2021, with the potential for engagement on skills to 
conclude sooner.  It is therefore proposed that Members of the Economy 
and Place and Children, Education and Communities scrutiny committees 
provide feedback on the 10-year Skills Strategy at a joint session in 
September 2021. 

Page 32



 

Consultation  
21. Members of the Task and Finish group and Members of the Skills and 

Employment Board are engaged in the work on the one-year skills plan, 
10-year skills strategy and delivering activity on the ground. Engagement 
with businesses and Elected Members has taken place as described in 
the paper. This will continue through engagement on the Economic 
Strategy and targeted activity driven by the Task and Finish Group. 

 
Council Plan 
22. The Council Plan identifies eight priorities, four of which are relevant to 

this work: 
• Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 
• A better start for children and young people; 
• Safer communities and culture for all; 
• An open and effective council. 
 

Implications 
23. The following implications have been considered: 

 
 Financial – no implications.  
 Human Resources (HR) – no implications; 
 One Planet Council / Equalities – no implications 
 Legal – no implications; 
 Crime and Disorder – no implications;  
 Information Technology (IT) – no implications; 
 Property – no implications. 

 
Risk Management 
24. No specific risks identified. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Alison Edeson 
Skills Team Manager 
Education and Skills 
Tel: 07768124792 
 
 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 16 April 2021 

 

 
     

Page 33



 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
None 
 

Wards Affected:  [List wards or tick box to indicate all] All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None      
 
Annexes 
None 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
None 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes , 25/03/2021 Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee

	4 Ongoing Economic Recovery Strategy Update - "Reskilling the workforce"
	Appendix A

	5 Oversight of Skills Board and reporting mechanisms



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 May 2021 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Douglas (Vice Chair), 
Pearson, D Taylor, Hollyer, Hook and Norman 
(Substitute for Cllr Kilbane) 

Apologies Councillor Kilbane 

 
Election of Vice Chair 
 
As Cllr Kilbane, Chair of the Committee had given apologies for the 
meeting, the Committee unanimously elected Cllr Douglas as Vice Chair 
for the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That Cllr Douglas be elected as Vice Chair of the Committee 
for the meeting. 
 
Reason:  In order that there be a Vice Chair for the meeting. 
 
15. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. The Chair noted his role as Chair of the Learning 
and Improvement Board. Cllr Pearson noted that he was an apprentice in 
his workplace. There were no further declarations of interest.  
 
16. Minutes  
 
Cllr Douglas noted that she and Cllr Taylor felt that the information on 
recycling provided at the meeting held on 25 March 2021 was not sufficient 
to make a recommendation to the Executive Member. It was agreed that 
minutes would be amended to reflect that point.  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March approved 

subject to the inclusion of the above amendment and be signed 
by the Chair at a later date. 

 
 
 



 
17. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registered speakers registered under the 
councils public participation scheme. 
 
 
18. Ongoing Economic Recovery Strategy Update - "Reskilling the 
workforce"  
 
In consideration of the update on the ongoing economic recovery strategy, 
Members, external partners and council officers discussed reskilling the 
workforce. The following partners from further and higher education were in 
attendance at the meeting to be participate in discussions:   

 Lee Probert (Principal of York College and Chair of Skills Board) 

 Amanda Selvaratnam (Associate Director for Research and 
Enterprise, University of York and Chair of the Skills Board Task & 
Finish Group) 

 Dr Tim Whitaker (CEO & Principal at Askham Bryan College and 
Member of the Skills Board) 

 Professor Robert Mortimer (Pro Vice Chancellor: Research and 
Knowledge Transfer, York St John University) 

 
They were also joined by the council’s Head of Economic Development, 
Skills Manager (Employer Engagement, Employability and Skills), Assistant 
Director Education and Skills and Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning. The One-year plan – Skills for employment in York as 
presented to the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning at 
his Decision Session on 23 March 2021 had been provided for background 
information.  
 
The Skills Manager gave on update on the one year skills plan noting 
progress against its priorities, within the longer terms skills strategy and the 
covid response strategy. She explained the structure of the Skills and 
Employment Board including the Task and Finish Group, which was 
chaired by the Associate Director for Research and Enterprise, University 
of York. 
 
The Chair invited the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning to open discussion. The Executive Member advised that a priority 
of the Skills Board was to look at the impact of covid on employment and 
added that the one year skills plan responded to this. He noted the 
connection with community hubs in the covid response and he thanked 
staff and Skills Board members for their work. 
 



The Chair of the Skills Board explained that the Board was borne out of the 
work of Higher York. The Board had looked at the interventions needed as 
a result of the pandemic and included representatives from education, 
training, business, employers, providers and the local authority. He 
reported that over the next 10 years the skills strategy would have three 
chapters – a one year plan; a 2-5 year medium term strategy; and 6-10 
year longer term strategy. The approach had been to include employers, 
providers, and the local authority and he noted that as Principal, York 
College were benefitting from input from providers and employers. 
 
The Chair of the Task and Finish Group explained her role in running the 
group. She explained the four core commitments of the one year skills plan, 
each one of which had a task and finish group. She added that the one 
year skills plan and 10 year strategy showed a combined commitment to 
work together to the same goals. She noted that principles of engagement 
from employers. 
 
The CEO & Principal at Askham Bryan College noted that the college was 
one of ten independent land based colleges in England and it worked 
closely across the city, including a considerable engagement from young 
people not in education, employment and training, and at Levels 1 and 2. 
 
The Pro Vice Chancellor Research and Knowledge Transfer, York St John 
University reported that the university had been looking at skills provision 
and identifying groups of individuals needing support with foundation and 
digital skills. They had looked at what skills there were, gaps in provision 
and what skills were needed to allow for education institutions to plan a 
provision log to fill those gaps. 
 
Members then asked a number of questions to which officers and external 
attendees responded as follows: 
 

 In regard to the apprenticeship levy, the Chair of the Skills Board 
noted that this was a tax on organisations as a percentage of their 
payroll. He noted that the government had been clear that unspent 
funds from the levy should go towards training apprentices. The 
process by which employers could spent the apprenticeship levy was 
explained.  

 

 Regarding the evidence base for the 10 year skills strategy and a 
sense of projections for jobs in different sectors in different sectors of 
the economy and particularly green skills, the Chair of the Skills 
Board explained that there was an issue matching up seed demand 
and actual demand. York College were talking to the construction 
sector regarding the need for demand and skills in future but could 



not yet stimulate enough demand for provision to be economically 
viable. He noted concern over reskilling the teacher and trainer 
workforce. In terms of the evidence base, information was being 
pulled together a complex range of sources, through LEP and 
jobcentre plus for short term evidence and long term from the 
council’s economic development team.  
 

 Regarding the shortage of chefs as the city reopened, the Skills 
Manager noted that the shortage was a national crisis and there was 
a lack of people going into chefing as a career. The Chair of the Skills 
Board noted that it was a complex situation regarding what was 
happening with that workforce but in terms of York College student 
recruitment to catering and hospitality was still strong. 

 

 Regarding conversations with the CCG and other employers and the 
increase in healthcare jobs, the Skills Manager noted there had been 
a lot of immediate starts in that sector and there were pipeline 
programmes through colleges, jobcentre programmes and the council 
future goals programme. The Pro Vice Chancellor: Research and 
Knowledge Transfer, York St John University added that there had 
been growth in higher level healthcare provision in the city. The Head 
of Economic Growth noted that challenges regarding training in the 
sector and the Assistant Director Education and Skills added that it 
was important to note the joining up of that with the NHS 10 year plan 
for integrated care locally. She further noted that health professionals 
were embedded within teams, for example Public Health England. 
The Chair of the Skills Board added that investments were being 
made by providers and that York College and York St John University 
had clear progression ladders for Level 2 upwards.  

 

 Asked how the Skills Board was making plans to address skills 
across a range of careers, the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning explained that all communities and levels of jobs 
would be involved. He noted that during the pandemic there had been 
greater connectivity between the council and partners.  

 

 Concerning what work had been undertaken to engage with large 
employers such as Nestle or Network Rail, the discussions held with 
Nestle were explained. Regarding the railway industries, the Head of 
Economic Growth reported that the council had been in discussion 
with the National Skills Academy for Rail. The Skills Manager noted 
that existing engagement with stakeholders was used for the one 
year skills plan and with stakeholders and the universities in looking 
at jobs for the 21st century. 

 



 In regard to potential capacity issues, the Head of Economic Growth 
noted that there had been 3000 people out of work since before the 
pandemic and regarding employers shedding staff, they were looking 
at reskilling those people that were losing their jobs into changing 
careers. 

 

 A Member asked what approach there had been from the universities 
to address the skills gaps of graduates going into employment.  The 
Associate Director for Research and Enterprise, University of York 
and Chair of the Skills Board Task & Finish Group noted that the 
University of York knew that graduates wanted to stay in the city and 
many took jobs that were not at graduate level. The university was 
engaging with the SME community to recognise the value of 
graduates. The Pro Vice Chancellor: Research and Knowledge 
Transfer, York St John University noted the importance of engaging 
with a range of businesses in sourcing placements. He added that by 
focusing on SMEs and social enterprises, the university was making 
sure that it was connecting graduates with the right jobs in business. 
He acknowledged the issue of affordability in York.  

 

 The CEO & Principal at Askham Bryan College noted that resource 
investment was needed to respond to the future need for more 
productive and sustainable food production. He noted that post brexit 
there was a recalibration in the way that land was managed and it 
was not known what the policy implication of land management 
schemes would be. The college would be working closely with 
industries locally and nationally.  

 
Resolved:  That the ongoing economic recovery strategy update and 

information on reskilling the workforce be noted. 
 
Reason: In order to be updated on the ongoing economic recovery 

strategy. 
 
19. Oversight of Skills Board and reporting mechanisms  
 
Members considered the oversight of Skills Board and its reporting 
mechanisms. The Skills Strategy Update, as presented to the Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning at his Decision Session on 27 
April 2021 was attached for background information. 
 
The Skills Manager explained that the frequency of the Skills Board 
meetings. She explained that the skills partnership had secured a 
consultant to help write the skills strategy, and build an evidence base, 
which included evidence from the LEPs. She added that work around 



government announcements was ongoing. She reported that the economic 
growth strategy consultation had begun and would run for the rest of the 
year.  
 
The Chair of the Skills Board noted that the board was accountable to the 
city and employers and that that each partner on the board contributed to 
the strategy. He added that each board member had their own accounting 
mechanism back to their own institution. He then advised that as the 
government rolled out local areas having a local improvement plan, 
representative bodies would be expected to agree a plan for their area. The 
Executive Member Economy and Strategic Planning outlined the 
investment from the government that had come through the LEP, noting the 
digital training hub at Askham Bryan College as an example of this. In 
response to a question from the Chair he explained that employers were 
finding it hard to see into the longer term and the Board as trying to help 
employers articulate what their needs were now and in the future. He noted 
that cross cutting themes were seen in creative and digital employers and 
that the challenge was in the modes of skills acquisition.  
 
A member asked about training and skills for green jobs. The Chair of the 
Skills Board noted the importance of identifying where skills were needed 
for green jobs and how this would be slotted into existing education. An 
example of this was adjusting plumbing courses to take account of future 
needs such as training for the installation of ground source heat pumps. 
 
When asked about bringing a report back to a future committee meeting, 
the Chair of the Skills Board noted that York College’s accountability was 
discharged through its governing body. He added that the work of the skills 
partnership could reported back through the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning and council officers. The Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning noted that regarding the 10 
years skills plan, the intention was to present this through a joint scrutiny 
committee meeting involving the committee and the Children, Education 
and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee. He advised that there 
was the opportunity to comment on the quarterly economic update at his 
Executive Member Decision Sessions and that the 10 year strategy would 
be presented to the Executive in autumn.  
 
A Member suggested that it would be useful to have frequent report on the 
one year skills plan at future meetings. The Chair suggested that this could 
be examined as part of the pre decision scrutiny meeting prior to the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning Decision Sessions. 
 
Resolved:  That the update on the oversight of Skills Board and its 

reporting mechanisms be noted.  



 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on the work of the Skills Board. 
 
[The external attendees and Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning were thanked for attending and left the meeting at 19:05] 
 
The meeting adjourned from 19:06 until 19:15 
 
20. Update on In-Work Poverty Review  
 
The Chair explained the background and timeline of the review as part of 
the corporate review into poverty prior to the outbreak of the covid 
pandemic. He reported that the specific issue of in work poverty, as 
allocated by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee, had not been carried forward by the Committee. He suggested 
that as a way forward he could find out from the Chair of the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee if the corporate 
review was to proceed, and if this was the case, for the Head of Economic 
Growth to revisit the issue and prepare a report for the committee to 
consider and form the basis of its submission to the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
The Chair welcomed questions and comments. It was noted that the Chair, 
and Cllrs Douglas and Hook had met as a sub-committee to look at the 
review prior to the outbreak. It was suggested that it would be useful to visit 
the review in light of the changes as a result of the pandemic. It was 
expressed that an update from the Head of Economic Growth would be 
welcomed. It was noted that prior its presentation at Executive, the 
Committee would look at the Quarterly Economic Update at the next 
committee on 27 July 2021. 
 
Resolved:  That the Chair contact the Chair of the Customer and Corporate 

Services Scrutiny Management Committee regarding revised 
instructions on the corporate review into poverty. 

 
Reason:  In order to find out if the In-Work Poverty Review    
  should be progressed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


